

THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF OSCEOLA COUNTY, FLORIDA ELL PARENT LEADERSHIP COUNCIL

Purpose of the ELL Parent Leadership Council

- 1. To promote the welfare of English Language Learners (ELL) in the schools, home, and community.
- 2. To ensure that ELLs are achieving their full potential.
- 3. To provide input to SDOC prior to the submission of the district's ELL plan to the Florida Department of Education.
- 4. To develop relationships between the parents, school personnel, and district personnel, which promote collaboration.
- 5. To develop positive, professional relationships between administrators, teachers, and parents.
- 6. To provide training opportunities and information for parents, parent groups, teachers, school staff, or community groups, which will empower parents to become active participants in their child's education.
- 7. To provide outreach and ensure parents of ELLs are informed and involved in their child's education.

District ELL Parent Leadership Council Executive Board includes but not limited to the following positions:

- 1. Chairperson
 - Shall coordinate the meetings with the support of the District's Bilingual Community Liaison.
 - Shall sign the ELL District plan of behalf of the ELL Parent Leadership Council Executive Board.
- 2. Co-chairperson
 - Shall partner with the chairperson to fulfill chairperson duties as training for future chairperson role.
- 3. Secretary
 - Shall maintain written records of all meetings on behalf of the ELL Parent Leadership Council Executive Board.
 - Shall be present to read minutes at the meetings.
- 4. Sub Committee Chair
 - Shall organize volunteers to serve in sub committees when special projects arise.
- 5. Immediate Past Chairperson
 - Shall act as a guide and advisor for the current chairperson.